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RECEIVED 
A Member of The IT Group 

MAR 1 52002 

TO: 	Suzanne Dudziak, Port of Tacoma 
	

DATE: March 14, 2002 
ENVIROMENTAL DEPT, 

FROM: 	Brian Peters 
	

PROJECT: 834419 (01) 

SUBJECT: Maersk Pacific Site Update 

On February 5, 2002, IT Corporation (ITC) installed recovery wells ITC-RW-1 and ITC-RW-2 in areas of 
known light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) accumulation of groundwater based upon the results of 
previous investigations performed at the site. The well locations are depicted on the attached Figure 1. 
Well construction details and lithology encountered during drilling are presented on the attached boring 
logs. Per your request, the surface completion of the wells consisted of heavy duty, 12-inch diameter well 
vault, and a 3-foot by 3-foot square airport-grade concrete collar completed to match the surrounding 
surface grade. 

After the initial gauging events, the wells were developed by ITC on February 22, in an attempt to 
optimize the flow of LNAPL into the wells from the formation. The wells were developed using a surge 
block, bailer, and large peristaltic pump. After surging, the bailer and peristaltic pump were used to 
remove groundwater from the wells. A total of 50 gallons of water was removed from ITC-RW-1 and 30 
gallons from ITC-RW-.2. 

The recovery wells have been periodically gaugec and the results are presented in the attached table. 
Please note that all the wells in the vicinity of the suspected LNAPL plume were gauged on February 25. 

Monitoring well Gd-MW- I, located approximately 8 feet from ITC-RW-2, had approximately 1 foot of 
LNAPL present on February 25, which is consistent with historical measurements in this well. The well is 
constructed with 3/4-inch PVC pipe (no further details are known), which may account for the greater 
apparent thickness of LNAPL in the well as compared with the actual thickness in the formation due to 
capillary action (cohesion to the walls of the PVC). 

The current thickness of LNAPL in recovery wels ffC-RW-1 and ITC-RW-2 does not warrant the 
installation of an active LNAPL skimming system at the site. Site groundwater is currently at a seasonal 
high level, and assuming that LNAPL recovery is similar to the Former Milwaukee Railyard site, the 
greatest thickness of recoverable LNAPL would be evident at this time. Periodic gauging will be 
performed in conjunction with the weekly O&M sckedule at the adjacent Milwaukee Railyard site. If the 
LNAPL thickness in these wells continues to increase, fTC will recommend the installation of passive 
skimming devices iato each well. 

Attachments: Well Gauging Results 
Figure 1 - Site Plan 
Borng Logs 
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Well Gauging Results 
Maersk Pacific Ltd. Site 

Port of Tacoma 

Well Identification Date Measured Depth to Water 
(feet bgs) 

Depth to Product 
(feet bgs) 

Product Thickness 
(feet) 

ITC-RW-1 2/6/02 8.03 Sheen observed Sheen observed 

2112/02 8.59 8.51 0.08 

2122/02 7.96 7.93 0.03 

2125/02 8.32 8.20 0.12 

3/6/02 8.32 8.17 0.15 

ITC-RW-2 2/6/02 8.35 8.34 0.01 

2/12/02 8.81 8.80 0.01 

2/22/02 8.38 8.35 0.03 

2125/02 8.85 8.60 0.25 

3/6/02 8,86 8.59 0.27 

GET-MW-i 2/25/02 9.58 None None 

GEI-MW-2 2/25/02 8,05 None None 

GEI-MW-3 2/25/02 7.61 None None 

GEI-MW-6 2,25/02 8.89 None None 

Gd-MW-i 2/25/02 9.85 8.88 0.97 

GCI-MW-2 2/25/02 7.89 None None 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
PROJECT NAME 	Port of Tacoma 	 BORING NO. 	 ITC-RW-1 
LOCATION 	Tacoma, Washington 	 PAGE 	 1 of 2 
DRILLED BY 	Cascade Drilling, Inc. 	 REFERENCE ELEV. 
DRILL METHOD 	Hallow-stem Auger 	 TOTAL DEPTH 	16.5' 
LOGGED BY 	Raul Fonda/Erin McQuiilan 	 DATE COMPLETED 	2/5/02 

SAMPLE BLOWS PlO co 
LU 

WELL LITHO- LITHOLOGIC 

NUMBER PER (in ppm) z 	- 
F- DETAILS LOGIC DESCRIPTION 

(SAMPLE 6 INCHES COLUMN 

TYPE) - En 

O to 4 inches: ASPHALT 
4 inches to 2.5 feet: PEA GRAVEL i r 

2.5 to 10.0 feet: SAND (SP), dark black, fine, trace fines 
(approximately 10 percent), damp, no noticeable odor. 

10 
11 - 

16 

3 10 
- 10.0 to 15.0 feet: SILTY SAND (SM), dark black. fine 

3 sand (60 percent), some fines (40 percent), moist, 
5 hydrocarbon-like odor. 

3 - 	15 
15.0 to 16.5 feet: SAND (SP), dark black, fine, trace fines 

3 (ess than 10 percent), wet, hydrocarbon- ike odor, 
7 sheen. 

Total depth drilled = 16.5 feet. 
- Total depth sampled = 16.5 feet. 

See Page 2 for Well Completion Details. 
20— 

REMARKS 

IT CORPORATION 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
PROJECT NAME 	Port of Tacoma 	 BORING NO. 	 ITC-RW-1 
LOCATION 	Tacoma, Washington 	 PAGE 	 2 of 2 
DRILLED BY 	Cascade Drilling, Inc. 	 REFERENCE ELEV. 
DRILL METHOD 	Hollow-stem Auger 	 TOTAL DEPTH 	16.5' 
LOGGED BY 	Raul Fonda/Erin McQuillan 	 DATE COMPLETED 	2/5/02 

SAMPLE BLOWS PlC 
i—  i 

u) 
W 

WELL LITHO LITHOLOGIC 

NUMBER PER (in px i( - z 	J D CETALS LOGC DESCRIPTION 

(SAMPLE 6 INCHES 0 	LU COLUMN 

TYPE)  

WELL COMPLETION DETAILS 
- 0 to 5.0 feet: 4-inch-diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 

• PVC blank riser pipe. 
5.0 to 15.0 feet: 4-inch-diameter, wire-wrapped, stainless 

- steel screen. 
15.0 to 16.0 feet: 4-inch-diameter, stainless steel, end cap. 

- 0to2.5feet: Concrete. 
- 2.5 to 4.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with potable water. 

- 	 25 
4.0 to 16.5 feet: 2/12 Monterey sand. 

- 	 30- 

- 	 35- 

40 

REMARKS 

IT CORPORATION 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
PROJECT NAME 	Port of Tacoma 	 BORING NO. 	 ITC-RW-2 
LOCATION 	Tacoma, Washington 	 PAGE 	 1 of 2 
DRILLED BY 	Cascade Drilling, Inc. 	 REFERENCE ELEV. 
DRILL METHOD 	Hollow-stem Auger 	 TOTAL DEPTH 	16.5' 
LOGGED BY 	Raul Fonda/Erin McQuilan 	 DATE COMPLETED 	215102 

SAMPLE BLOWS PID co WELL LITI-C- LITHOLOGIC 

NUMBER PER (in ppm) DETAILS LOGIC DESCRIPTION 

(SAMPLE 6 INCHES COLUMN 

TYPE) - 

...04irches: ASPHALT 

I I 4 inches to 2.5 feet: PEA GRAVEL 

tI - 

- 
2.5 lo 10.0 feet: SAND (SP), dark black, fine, trace fines - 

(approximately 10 percent), damp, hydrocarbon-like 

I I odor. 

5 - 5 

14 
10 . 

2/5/02 

3 - 	10 1 10.0 to 15.0 feet: SILTY SAND (SM), dark black, fine 
3 sand, some fines (approxmately 30 percent), mois:, 
6 hydrocarbon-like odor, sheen. 

2 

I 
15 

15.0to16.5feet: SAND(SP)SlLTYSAND(SMdark 
2 black, fine sand, some fines (approximately 10 percent), 
5 organic (tree root), wet, hydrocarbon-like odor, sheen. 

- Total depth drilled = 16.5 feet. 
Total depth sampled = 16.5 feet. 

- See Page 2 for Well Completion Details. 
20 

REMARKS 
Sheen noticed during water level measurement 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
PROJECT NAME 	Port of Tacoma 	 BORING NO. 	 ITC-RW-2 
LOCATION 	Tacoma, Washington 	 PAGE 	 2 of 2 
DRILLED BY 	Cascade Drilling, Inc. 	 REFERENCE ELEV. 
DRILL METHOD 	Hollow-stem Auger 	 TOTAL DEPTH 	16.5 
LOGGED BY 	Raul Fonda/Erin McQiiiilan 	 DATE COMPLETED 	2/5/02 

SAMPLE BLOWS PID 
i I 

u, 
Ui 

WE.L LITI-C'- LITHOLOGIC 
NUMBER PER (in ppm) DET.ILS LOGIC DESCRIPTION 
(SAMPLE 6 INCHES o < W lu COLUMN 

TYPE) - 

- 	

- WELL COMPLETION DETAILS 
- 	

- 0 to 5.0 feet: 4-inch-diameter, flush-threaded. Schedule 40 
- PVC blank riser pipe. 
- 	

- 5.0 :o 15.0 feet: 4-i nch-d ia meter, wire-wrapped, stainless 
steel screen. 

- 15.0 to 16.0 feet: 4-inch-diameter, stainless steel, end cap. 

- 0to2.5 feet: Concrete. 
- 2.5 to 4.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with potable waer. 

- 	25 
4.0 to 16.5 feet: 2/12 Monterey sand. 

- 	30- 

- 	35- 

40— 

REMARKS 
Sheen noticed during water level measu -emerl. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
P.O. Box 47600 • Olymjia, Washington 98504-7600 

(360) 407-6000 • TOD O!y (Hearing impaired) (360) 407-6006 
November 5, 2002 

Suzanne Dudziak 
Port of Tacoma 
P0 Box 1837 
Tacoma WA 98401 

Subject: Site Hazard Assessment - Maersk Pacific Ltd 
Ecology Facility Site ID: 66987611 

Dear Ms. Dudziak: 

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) will conduct a site hazard assessment (SHA) of Maersk 
Pacific Ltd, 1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, WA 9842 1-2902, under the Model Toxics Control 
Act (MTCA), Chapter 173-340-320 WAC. This site has been on Ecology's Confirmed and 
Suspected Contaminated Sites List since April 18, 2000. This assessment will be performed by 
Sharon Bell, Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department. She will contact you in the near future 
to arrange a suitable time for a site visit, if Ihat is deemed to be necessary. 

The purpose of an SHA is to gather information on past/present waste management activities, 
along with other basic site-specific environmental data, in order to score the site following the 
Washington Ranking Method (WARM) Scoring Manual guidelines. Potential/actual threats to 
human health and the environment are evaluated for each applicable migration route, with a 
resultant "hazard ranking" for the site determined. 

Sites are ranked on a scale of one to five, with one representing the highest level of concern, and 
five the lowest, relative to all other assessed/ranked sites in the state. The level of relative 
concern may be such that a recommendation of 'No Further Action" (NFA) is made, and your 
site will then be removed from Ecology's Integrated Site Information System (ISIS) list. 

For your information, Ecology will publish a notice in an upcoming issue of the Site Register that 
an SHA is scheduled for this site. This notice may evoke media inquiries. Likewise, the 
outcome of the SHA, either as a ranked site or a determination as NFA, will be published in the 
Site Register. 

In addition to any required fieldwork, the fcllowing information will be considered in scoring 
this site: 

• 	Ecology Southwest Regional Office Site Files 
• 	Tacoma-Pierce County Heal:h Department Site Files 



Port of Tacoma 
November 5, 2002 
Page 2 

You are requested to submit any additional envfronmental information regarding this site to: 

Ms. Sharon Bell 
Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department 
Source Protection Programs 
MIS 169 
3629 South "D" Street 
Tacoma, WA 98418-68 13 

Additional data could include any environmental assessments or laboratory analyses which have 
been conducted regarding this site and which have not previously been submitted to Ecology. 
Every attempt will be made to obtain the most recent and accurate data for scoring your site. If 
you have better information or comments on the adequacy of the data we already have, please let 
us know as soon as possible. The final ste rank and eventual site priority will be based primarily 
on the information used in the scoring. Your aive participation in the assessment and scoring 
process is important to insure that only the best data available is used. 

Fact sheets describing Site Hazard Assessments, the Washington Ranking Method and the 
Hazardous Sites List are enclosed for your information. If you have any questions please call me 
at (360) 407-7195 or Sharon Bell at (253) 798-2891. 

Sincerely, 

LJ) 
Michael J. Spencer 
Site Hazard Assessments 
Toxics Cleanup Program 

MJS :ms 
Enclosures 

cc: 	Sharon Bell, Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department 
Dan Alexanian, Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program (TCP), SWRO 
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Mr. Dave Smith 
Washington Department of Ecology 
Southwest Regional Office 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
P.O. Box 47775 
Olympia, WA 98504-7775 

Re: 	Maersk Pacific Limited Site 
1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

April 5, 2001 

As a follow-up to my previous corresponderce with you on the Maersk Pacific Limited 
site, I'm forwarding a report entitled "Subsurface Exploration, Maersk Pacific Limited 
Site, 1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington". The enclosed report shows that the 
nature and extent of hydrocarbons at this site have been defined. We are currently in the 
process of evaluating remedial options and will notify you of our conclusions when they 
are available. 

If you have any questions associated with this notice and site assessment report, please 
call me at (253) 383-9453. 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Proam Manager 
Enclosure 

cc: 	Dick Gilmur 
File 

P.O. Box 1837 • Tacoma, Washington 98401-1837 • Telephone: (253) 383-5841 



FpC)p-r ofA Ralwiw~i 
Mr. Dave Smith 
Washington Department of Ecology 
Southwest Regional Office 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
P.O. Box 47775 
Olympia, WA 98504-7775 

April 10, 2000 

Re: 	Discovery of a Hydrocarbon Release 
Maersk Pacific Limited Site 
1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

In accordance with WAC 173-340-300(2) the Port of Tacoma (Port) is reporting the 
discovery of a hydrocarbon release at the Maersk Pacific Limited Site, located at 1675 
Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington. On January 20, 2000, the Port discovered soil 
and groundwater containing diesel and oil at the above-referenced property. A 
preliminary subsurface investigation was performed to try to delineate the extent of 
contamination. The attached report documeits the investigation. The Port intends to 
further characterize the release and to identify appropriate cleanup measures associated 
with the release. 

If you have any questions associated with this notice and site assessment report, please 
call me at (253) 383-9453. 

Sincerely, 

Su ziak 
Environmental Program Manager 

Enclosure 
cc: 	Port Attorney 

File 

P.O. Box 1837 • Tacoma, Washington 98401-1837 . Telephone: (253) 383-5841 



SIL S.eUIe 
5755 8T Streot East 
Tcgma, WA 0M24 

TI: 2639222310 
Fac 253 922 5047 

FAX 1'RANS7IHTTAL 

Contact, Company, and Address: 
Suzanne Dudziak 
Port of Tacoma 
P.O. Box 1837 
Tacoma, WA 98401 

Phone Number: (253) 383-5841 x453 

Pages sent by fox: 	
Z-11 

From 

Message: 
STL Work Order :109634 
Project :Former Milwaukee Railyard (POT) 
Date Received :10/30/2002 
Project Manager Anne Fowler 

Date: November 12, 2002 

Fax Number: (253) 428-8679 

Hard copy to follow: Yes 

10 d 	 06E9ON XVE 	 311I3S1IS WV L1:60 U3h 00-E1-AON 



a  ow-N.WN-Mr of  2d 
Mr. Gerry Olson 	 November 21, 2000 
Maersk Pacific Limited 
1002 Milwaukee Way 
Tacoma, WA 98401 

Re: Environmental Investigation Report; Maersk Pacific Limited Site 

Dear Gerry, 

Enclosed please find a copy of an environmental site assessment performed on the 
Maersk Pacific lease area. Based on the results of this study, further work will be 
required to determine the extent of hydrocarDon contamination and to identify what 
cleanup action may be necessary. We hope to perform additional work in the near future 
to resolve these issues. I'll be contacting you shortly with a proposed schedule for 
additional sampling in the vicinity of ycur maintenance building. 

In the meantime, if you have any questions on the contents of this report, please feel free 
to call me at (253) 383-9453. 

Sincerely, 

S*uze Dudziak 
Environmental Program Manager 
enclosure 

P.O. Box 1837 . Tacoma, Washington 98401-1837 Telephone: (253) 383-5841 



RECEIVED 
APR 	20011 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 	 L?VIRONMENThL DE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

P.O. Box 47600 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7600 
(360) 407-6000 • TDD Only (Hearing Impaired) (360) 407-6006 

April 18, 2000 

Ms. Suzanne Dudziak 
Port of Tacoma 
P0 Box 1837 
Tacoma WA 98401-1837 

Dear Ms. Dudziak: 

Re: 	Port of Tacoma, Maersk Pacific Site, 1675 Lincoln Ave., Tacoma WA 98401 

I am writing to you regarding the above-referenced nroperty. Under the Model Toxics Control Act 
(Chapter 70.105D RCW), the Department of Ecology's (Ecology) Toxics Cleanup Program maintains a 
Facility Site/Site Information System (FS/SIS data ase of known or suspected contaminated sites. This 
property has been added to the FS/SIS database. 

Please note that inclusion in the database does not mean that Ecology has determined you are a potentially 
liable party under the Model Toxics Control Act, or that action is needed at this time. Ecology may 
conduct a more detailed inspection of this property, including testing for possible contamination, in the 
future. After that, we will be able to assess whether action will be needed and establish a priority for this 
work. 

It is Ecology's policy to work cooperatively with persons to accomplish prompt and effective cleanups. 
However, due to limited resources and requirements in state law, we are not always able to provide 
requested assistance. Furthermore, your cooperation with Ecology in planning or conducting a remedial 
action is not admission of quilt or liability. If you decide to proceed with work on your own, please be 
aware that there are requirements in the state law which must be adhered to. 

Enclosed is a copy of Chapter 70.105D RCW and the implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC, 
which detail these requirements. If you have any questions, please call Dave Smith at (360) 407-6250. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely,  

j/ 
Tara Davis 
SIS Coordinator 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Regional Office 

DS/td 
Enclosure 

cc: 	Dave Smith, Ecology 

Of 
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STATE Ok WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

RECEIVED 

APR 1 : 200 

VIRoNMEWTAL p. 

P.O. Box 47600 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7600 
(360) 407-6000 • TDIJ Only (Hearing Impaired) (360) 407-6006 

April 18, 2000 

Ms. Suzanne Dudziak 
Port of Tacoma 
P0 Box 1837 
Tacoma WA 98401-1837 

Dear Ms. Dudziak: 

Re: 	Port of Tacoma, Maersk Pacifii Site. 1675 Lincoln Ave., Tacoma WA 98401 

I am writing to you regarding the above-refeenced propery. Under the Model Toxics Control Act 
(Chapter 70.105D RCW), the Department of Ecogy's (Ecology) Toxics Cleanup Program maintains a 
Facility Site/Site Information System (FS/SIS) database of known or suspected contaminated sites. This 
property has been added to the FS/SIS database. 

Please note that inclusion in the database does no mean that Ecology has determined you are a potentially 
liable party under the Model Toxics Ccntrol Act, ar that action is needed at this time. Ecology may 
conduct a more detailed inspection of this property, including testing for possible contamination, in the 
future. After that, we will be able to assess whether action will be needed and establish a priority for this 
work. 

It is Ecology's policy to work cooperat:vely with persons to accomplish prompt and effective cleanups. 
However, due to limited resources and :equirements in state law, we are not always able to provide 
requested assistance. Furthermore, your cooperaton with Ecology in planning or conducting a remedial 
action is not admission of quilt or liability. If you decide to proceed with work on your own, please be 
aware that there are requirements in the state law which must be adhered to. 

Enclosed is a copy of Chapter 70. 105D RCW and the implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC, 
which detail these requirements. If you have any questions, please call Dave Smith at (360) 407-6250. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely,  

Tara Davis 
SIS Coordinator 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Regional Office 

DS/td 
Enclosure 

cc: 	Dave Smith, Ecology 
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Mr. Dave Smith 
	

April 10, 2000 
Washington Department of Ecology 
Southwest Regional Office 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
P.O. Box 47775 
Olympia, WA 98504-7775 

Re: 	Discovery of a Hydrocarbon Release 
Maersk Pacific Limited Site 
1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

In accordance with WAC 173-340-300(2) the Port of Tacoma (Port) is reporting the 
discovery of a hydrocarbon release at the Maersk Pacific Limited Site, located at 1675 
Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington. On January 20, 2000, the Port discovered soil 
and groundwater containing diesel and oil at the above-referenced property. A 
preliminary subsurface investigation was performed to try to delineate the extent of 
contamination. The attached report documents the investigation. The Port intends to 
further characterize the release and :o idennify appropriate cleanup measures associated 
with the release. 

If you have any questions associated with ihis notice and site assessment report, please 
call me at (253) 383-9453. 

Sincerely, 

Suzanne 
Environmental Program Manager 

Enclosure 
cc: 	Port Attorney 

File 

P.O. Box 1837 . Tacoma, Washington 98401 -1837 . Telephone: (253) 383-5841 



PORT OF TACOMA 

Environ menal Department 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 

To: Guy Buzzoni, SeaLand 

From: Suzanne Dudziak 

Phone: (253) 383-9453 
Fax: (253) 428-8679 

Date: 6/8/99 

Number of pages (including cover): 3 

COMMENTS: 

As a follow-up to the message left on your voicemail, attached are the Port's 
comments on the UST Characterization Report. 



UST SITE ASSESSMENT / SITE CIIARACTERIZATON REPORT 
Sea-Land Container Terminal 
1675 Lincoln Avenue 
Tacoma, Washington 

4.0 	Analytical Results 

Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340-745 Method A sets an action level 
(maximum allowable limit) of 200 ppm mg/kg) diesel and certain waste oil and 100 ppm (mg/kg) 

k 	
gasoline for soil. The results of the sample analysis revealed diesel range hydrocarbons above the 
state Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) allowable limit of 200 parts per million (ppm) in the soils 
below of the excavation that contained the UST. The soil was also tested for gasoline range 
organics. The results show 2.3 ppm well below the action level of 100 ppm. 

Table 1 - Analytical Results 
Soil Analysis 

Method TPH-D (Diesel/Oil) 

[_Sample ID 

L S1-12798 

I S3-122098 

r Sample Location Diesel Oil Gasoline Range 

Soil Sample Excavation Bottom 6,600 ppm 370 ppm - 

Sludge From Inside UST 260,000 ppm 720,000 ppm - 

Analytical results for samples taken during UST assessment Sea-Land Facility 

For all other analytical resu Its please refer to Appendix D. 
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Sea-Land UST Removal Report-093-1 .pd 

( 	 1203 E. D Street, Suite 109 ® P.O. Box 1803 ® Tacoma, Washington 98401- 1803 
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UST SITE ASSESSMENT / SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT 
Sea-Land Container Terminal 
1675 Lincoln Avenue 
Tacoma, Washington 

6.0 	Conclusions 

Analytical and visual evidence indicates that the site is contaminated with diesel product 

including a free product at the groundwater surface. There is not contamination at the higher levels 

of the excavation for the waste oil tank immediately below the ground surface. 

Sample results for t%t 	JTotal RCRA 8 metals, method 8260 volatile organic 

compounds and method 8082 PCB's did not indicate aiy raised levels in the soil sampiT 

Based on the results of the laboratory soils analysis and on-site observations, it is CETI's 

opinion the subsurface soils in the UST excavation are contaminated by diesel and oil range 

petroleum range hydrocarbons. \The amount of oil reported in the analytical results is minimal, 

however the diesel both observe4in the UST excavation and reported through the analytical results 

indicate the need for further deljcieation of the 

The evidence of a 1.2 million galion diesel fuel tank, along with the previous evidence of 

fuel releases in the subsurfa of the site prior  to the installation of the 3,000 gallon waste oil tank, 

indicates that the release ncountered in the excavation of the waste oil tank was from previous 

activities, not from the ,000-gallon waste oil UST remove There is no evidence that the waste 

oil tank was the sour of any releases on the site• 

At this ti , CETI recommends osure of the waste oil UST matter. Any further 
.4' 

investigation sh ldbe centered around pr ious activities and facilities on the site to and including 

the 1.25 milli gallon diesel fuel tank aiI1 its related piping and facilities. 

CE fu'er reconiiends TPCHI? ijse this case with Sea-Lanthe currehjtenant, and that 

a copy 	this reqt be psQnted to e P'? of Tacoma\s owner'b(the pro'çty, and the 
Washin 	Departmbq of Eco'ty so t at the 	of Tacoma\iay furtheNnvestigat~t& site in 

accord nce th the app'hçable rei ns for relea\es. 

C 	 t 
ç) 

Sea-Land UST Removai Report-093-1 .pd 

1203 E. D Street, Suite 109 ® P.O. Box 1803 ® Tacoma, Washington 98401- 1803 
P: 253. 627.3347 ® F: 253.572.4207 0 E: ceticcetinw.com  0 W: www.cetinw.com  
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JF 
May 13, 1999 

Sea-Laud Service, Inc. 
6000 Canlegie Boulevard 
Charlotte, NC 28209-4637 

Re: Sample Results For UST Report 

Dear W. Duzzoin: 

Regarding you faxed letter of May 13, 1999. Simple two (S-2) was a duplicate of sample 
one(S-.l) and not analyzed or recorded on the  chain of custody The sample was held at our 
office for 30 day then destroyed. Simple ftiur (5-4) was collected at the request of our client at 
the time, NW Tank and Environmental Services, of a stockpile of soil near the filing island where 
USTs were retrofitted by NW Tank and Environmental Services. This sample is not related to the 
UST decommissiomng event and was not iv1udcd in the UST report. 

If there are any other questions regarding the repon or any other matter, please feel free to 
call at your convenience. 

wo 

cc: 	John Spencer, CETI 
Remy Cam,, NW Tank & Environmental Services 

P.O. Rex 1$03 • Tacoini, Wuiigtoii 9t401.3*03 0 1203 E. D Sneet Suite 109 
?- 253. 6273347• F: 255.572.4207 0 E; cecetrnw,conz• www.cotinw,ca m  
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Mr. Dave Smith 
Washington Department of Ecology 
Southwest Regional Office 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
P.O. Box 47775 
Olympia, WA 98504-7775 

Re: 	Discovery of a Hydrocarbon Release 
Maersk Pacific Limited Site 
1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

April 10, 2000 

In accordance with WAC 173-340-300(2) the Port of Tacoma (Port) is reporting the 
discovery of a hydrocarbon release at the Maersk Pacific Limited Site, located at 1675 
Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington. On January 20, 2000, the Port discovered soil 
and groundwater containing diesel and oil at the above-referenced property. A 
preliminary subsurface investigaticn was performed to try to delineate the extent of 
contamination. The attached report documents the investigation. The Port intends to 
further characterize the release and to identify appropriate cleanup measures associated 
with the release. 

If you have any questions associated with this notce and site assessment report, please 
call me at (253) 383-9453. 

Sincerely, 

Su ziakt 
Environmental Program Manager 

Enclosure 
cc: 	Port Attorney 

File 

P.O. Box 1837 . Tacoma, Washingtor 98401-1837 . Telephone: (253) 383-5841 
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Sear2Land 

May 3, 1999 
	

via HAND DELIVERY 

Dick Gilmore 
Port of Tacoma 
P.O. Box 1837 
Tacoma, Washington 98401 

RE: DRAFT UST SITE ASSESSMENT / SITE CHARACTERIZATOIN 
3,000 Gallon Waste Oil UST 
Sea-Land, 1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Gilmore: 

This follows our January 25th  1999 meeting regarding the above referenced 
underground storage tank (UST) removal. Enclosed for your review and input is a 
DRAFT UST Site Assessment I Site Characterization report prepared by Creative 
Environmental Technologies, Inc. (CETI), latest revision dated April 30, 1999. 

The report concludes that Sea-Land's waste oil UST appeared in 'excellent" condition 
during its removal and that the contamination release encountered occurred prior to 
Sea-Land's cccupation of the premises. Laboratory testing identified diesel fuel 
contamination in the ground that was a different product with a different chemical make-
up than the waste oil stored in the UST by Sea-Land. The presence of diesel fuel 
contamination was consistent with use of the site to Sea-Land's occupancy. 

It is our understanding that Port of Tacoma will review the DRAFT report and provide us 
input based on their prior experiences with the jurisdictional limits of the Tacoma Pierce 
County Health Department (TPCHD) on such matters. After this input is received, Sea-
Land will finalize the report with CETI and submit it to TPCHD. As discussed, we 
understand Port of Tacoma, at its cost, will then undertake the necessary release 
investigation and remedial efforts that will not interfere with Sea-Land's on-going use of 
the terminal. 

We thank you for your continued attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 
SeaLa nd.Servi 

Guy u 

Cc: 	Jöhn Spencer CETI 
Curtis Foltz TAC 
Gerry Olson TAC 
Terry Murphy TAC 
Larry Nielsen TAC 
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SealirLand 	 RECEIVED 
Ids that move the world. 	

u i JUL 2 4 Sea-Land Service, Inc. 	 999 
6000 Carnegie Boulevard 	 ENWROIWIVTALDEp 
Charlotte, NC 28209 

Phone: 704.571.2000 

July 20, 1999 	 via REGULAR MAIL 

Dick Gilmur 
Port of Tacoma 
P.O. Box 1837 
Tacoma, Washington 98401 

RE: DRAFT UST SITE ASSESSMENT I SITE CHARACTERIZATION 
3,000 Gallon Waste Oil UST 
Sea-Land, 1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Gilmur: 

This responds to the Port's June 8th  1999 memo from Suzanne Dudziak that 
transmits comments regarding the DRAFT UST Site Assessment I Site 
Characterization, latest revision dated April 30, 1999, prepared by Creative 
Environmental Technologies, Inc. (CETI) for the above referenced underground 
storage tank (UST) removal. 

Attached are: 
Our June 8th  memo to CETI requesting their opinion regarding the specific 
comments given in the Port's June 8th  memo. 

CETI's reply to our related June 8th  memo, dated June 22, 1999 

We respectfully disagree with your position that both the Port of Tacoma and 
Sea-Land have shared liability for release investigation and remediation of the 
existing soil and groundwater contamination. 

It is CETI's opinion that Sea-Land's waste oil UST appeared in "excellent" 
condition during its removal and that the contamination release encountered had 
occurred prior to Sea-Land's occupation of the premises. Laboratory testing 
identified diesel fuel contamination in the ground that was a different product with 
a different chemical make-up than the waste oil stored in the UST by Sea-Land. 
The presence of diesel fuel contamination was consistent with use of the site 
prior to Sea-Land's occupancy. 



Dick Gilmur 
July 20, 1999 
Page 2 of 2 

Based on CETI's opinion, we mairtain that Port of Tacoma is liable for release 
investigation and remediation under the terms of the Lease, as amended. 

We intend to finalize the CEll's DRAFT April 30th  report without any further 
revision and submit it to TPCHD. We expect Port of Tacoma will fulfill its lease 
obligations, at its cost, by undertaking the necessary release investigation and 
remedial efforts that will not interfere with Sea-Land's on-going use of the 
terminal. 

We thank you for your continued atlention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 
Sea-,and Service, In 

ni 

Att. 
Cc: Suzanne Dudziak 

John Spencer 
Curtis Foltz 
Gerry Olson 
Terry Murphy 
Larry Nielsen 

Port of Tacoma 
CETI 
TAC 
TAC 
TAC 
TAC 



Sea Land 
Sea-Land Service, Inc. 
6000 Carnegie Boulevard, Charlotte, NC 28209-4637 

F A X 

Date: June 8, 1999 	 No. of pages: 	 8 
(including cover sheet) 

To: JOHN/STEVE 
SPENCER 

Location: CETI 

Fax: 253.572.4207 
Phone: 253.627.3347 

From GUY BUZZONI 

Terminal Operations 
Servtces 

Fax 704 571 4677 
Phone 704 571 2121 

RE: DRAFT UST SITE ASSESSMENT I SITE CHARACTERIZATOIN 
3,000 Gallon Waste Oil UST 
Sea-Land, 1675 Lincoln Avenue, Tacoma, Washington 

John I Steve: 

Port of Tacoma has reviewed your April 30th  DRAFT UST Site Assessment / Site 
Characterization report. Their comnents are given in the attached June 8th  memo. 

Before finalizing the DRAFT report for submission to Tacoma Pierce County Health 
Department based on Port of Tacoma's comments, please address the validity of the 
Port of Tacoma's comments and fax back a reply to me: 

Section 4.0 - Analytical Results: The diesel and oil contaminants that are 
present in the soil and are also present in the sludge, but in significantly 
different concentrations. What is the significance of the common constituents 
between the sludge and the soil? 

Section 6.0 - Conclusions: "Method 8260 volatile organic compounds did 
not indicate any raised levels in the soil sample." Is this an incorrect 
statement? 



John Spencer 
June 8, 1999 
Page 2 of 2 

Section 6.0 - Conclusions Are the subsurface soils in the UST excavation 
contaminated by diesel and oil range petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated 
volatile organics? 

Section 6.0 - Conclusions: "There is no evidence that the waste oil tank 
was the source of any releases on the site since Sea-Land's occupancy of the 
premises." Is this an incorrect statement? 

Upon removal, the UST and associated piping was reported to be in excellent 
condition. 

Also attached is additional information that may be used to argue this 
statement. Our most recent tightness test of the waste oil UST and 
associated piping was conducted August 1992. The tightness test passed at 
that time. 

Section 6.0 - Conclusions: Are the chlorinated volatile organics most likely 
from the waste oil tank? 

Thanks. 
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PORT OF TACOMA 

Inviron mental Department 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 

To: 	Guy Buzzoni, SeaLand 

From: 	Suzanne Dudziak 

Phone: 	(233) 383-9453 
Fax: 	(253) 428-8679 

Date: 	618/99 

Number of pages (including cover); 3 

COMMENTS: 

As a follow-up to the message left on your voicemail, attached are the Port's 
comments on the UST Characterization Report. 
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UST SITE ASSESSMENT I SiTE CHA1ACTEflIZAT1ON REPORT 
Sea-Land Container Terminal 
1675 Lincoln Avenue 
Tacoma, Washington 

4.0 	Analytical Results 

Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340-745 Method A sets an action level 
(maximum allowable limit) of 200 ppm (mgikg) diesel and certain waste oil and 100 ppm (mg/kg) 
gasoline for soil. The results of the sample analysis revealed diesel range hydrocarbons above the 
state Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) allowable limit of 200 parts per million (ppm) in the soils 
below of the excavation that contained the liST. The soil was also tested for gasoline range 
organics. The results show 23 ppm '11 below the action level of 100 ppm. 

TabLe 1 - Analytical Results 
Soil Analysis 

Method TPH-D (DicselJOil) 

Sample ID Sunpie Location Dicsej Oil Gasoline Rangej 

S 1-12798 Soil Sample Excavarioc BoUm 6400 ppm 370 ppm - 

I 	S3-122098 SidgeFrotninsideUST 260,000ppm 	- 720.000rpm — 

Analytical results for saniples taken during UST assessment Sea-Land Facility 

For all other analytical results please refer to AppendiS D. 

., 

#4  

110 

O 
q 	ipc,Y) 

77-f A f"-E Sea.LaM UST Renav1 Repott.093-1.Wpd 
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TJST SiTE ASSESSMENT I SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT  
Sea-Land Container Terminal 
1675 Lincoln Avenue 
Tacoma, Washington 

--.-....---.------..---- ................-..- ................................................ - ...... ............ 

6.0 	Conclusions 

Analytical and visual evidence indicates that the site is contaminated with diesel product, - 

including a free product at the groundwater surface. There is not contamination at the higher levels -11  

of the excavation for the waste oil tank immediately below the ground surface. 

Sample results for 	 Total RCRA 8 metals, method 8260 volatile organ ic  
compounds and method 8082 PCB's did not indicate àn.y raised levels in the soil samjf. 

Based on the results of the laboratory soils analysis and on-site observations, it is CETI's 
opinion the subsurface soils in the UST excavation are contaminated by diesel and oil range 
petroleum range hydrocarbons.\The 

a~:ST

ount  of oil reported in the analytical results is minimal. 
however the diesel both observec4in the excavation and reported through the analytical results 
indicate the need for further del)cation of the si 	nSeaLand's occupancy of th prem. 

The evidence of a 1.2 fmillion gallon diesel fuel tank, along with the previous evidence of 
fuel releases in the subsurfay of the site prior to the installation of the 3,000 gallon waste oil tank, 
indicates that the release/sc untered in the excavation of the waste oil tank was from previous 

açvities, not from the 00O-  allon waste oil UST  remove 
oil tank was the ur of any 	on the site 

-é 
VI /2 a

3*, CETI recommends 
inves dbe centered around pr 
the 1 allon diesel fuel tank  an  

ier recomrendsTPCH[ 
a co 'q,t be prnted to
Wash rtmèø of Ecoy so 
accor e apphcable regEati 

(osure of the waste oil UST matter. Any further 
'ious activities and facilities on the site to and including 
its related piping and facilities. 

\the o

f

ase 	Sea-Lançthe currehenant aridthat 

Tacoma\s owner ' ( the proty and the 

 Tacoma\ay furtheNnvestigate 'th site in 
es. 

I 

-. 	
Y\V, 	

i11 

I 	
1-0 

 0 

ç? 
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
Tightness Testing Checklist 

•ti' 	i 

The purpose  of this fot-m is to certify the proper tgbtness testing of underground storage tank (UST) systems including 
connected underground piping. Tightness testing shall be conducted in accordacc with Chapter 173-360 WAC. 
This Tightness Testing CheckList shall be completed and signcd by a Licenscd Tightncss Tzing Supervisor. The supervi-
sor shall be on site when all tank tightness testing actwities are being conducted. The firm which employs the licensed 
supervisor shall also be licensed by the Washington State Department of Ecology as a Service l'rovider. 

A scpar?te thecldjst must be completed for each UST system (tank and associated piping) tightness tcsted, except that 
separate UST systems iigtnncss tested at one Site may be reported together by pliotcopying page 2 and 3 of this form and 
completing these pages separately for each UST system. The completed chccklist should be mailed to the following 
address withIn 30 days of completion of tightness testing: 

Underground Sinrage Tank Section 
Department of Ecology 
Mail Stop PV-1 1 
Olympia, WA 98504-8711 

For further Information about completing this form, please contact the Department ofcology UST Section. 

The lank owner or operator must tep cit afailedtighrness te.0 as a suspected release to LIST staff at the appropriate 
Ecology regianal -Tice wilkin 24 hou,y. 

t UST SYSTEM OWNER AND LOCATION - 	 - 

USTOwner/0perator 	 —Trrl 2r;71(a 1  Tic. 

OwnersAddress: 	 - 3600 Part of Tacoma Road, Suite 405 
Street 	

PO Tacoma, 	 WA 	
984BOX 

City 	 State 	 - 	Zlp+4 (required) 
2 Telephone: 	 .O,-- 53 1457 

Site ID Number (on invoice or avajiable from Ecology itta.rtk Is registered): 	100639 

Site/SusInes Name: 	Sea Land Services 

Site Address: 	 1675 Lixicoii Avenue 
stvw 

Tacoma, 	 WA 	 98 ZTh,  

City 	 Se 	 p+4 (required) 

Firm: 	 - ATEC Associates, Inc. 

Service Provider Uconse Number: 	5000283 

Address: 	 13333 Eel—Red Road 
Street 	 P.C.Box 

Bellevue, 	 WA 	 98005-2332 
City 	 State 	 - 	 Zlp+4 (required) 

Telephone; 	 (206) 643-8078 

Ucensed Supervisor: 	_Gary Peters 

SupeMsor License Number: 	W001743 

- 	£0/10d 	9TLt016 01 96T LBS 90 	39/CN1ES è{d 128t 66 80 Nflf 



P0.) 

Have all written testing procedures developed by the rnanulaturor of the testing equipment and 
method been followed white the test was being set up and conducted? 

Was the product level in the tank during the test within the limitations stated in the evaluation results 
used to demoristrato that the tightness test method masts performance standards? 

610  
Was the waiting ported between the addition of product to the tank and the beginning of the test at or 
above the minimum waiting period stated in the evaluation results? x 

S. It groundwater was present above the bottom of the tank, have the testing procedures accounted for 
Its presence? (for single wall tanks) 

Have any loose linings at the top of the tank been either tightened prior to beginning the test or 
accounted for when conductIng the test and evaluating test results? (Applies to overfill methods 
only) 

X 
Piprurr Ir7tersfJtJaJ spcs fitting on double wall tank should rem.in l0000 during toit for inter3titfs! 
S5C8 to vent to atmosphere. 

Have all vapor pockets either been removed prior to beginning ths test or otherwise accounted for 
when conducting the lest and ovalueti rig test results? 

8 	Based on evaluating test resutta and conducting any relesting as necessary to obtain conclusive lest 
results, the lightness test Is 

Passed 	- 	 Failed 44 
Note InconclusIve teat results will not be coneldered as a valid tightness test for purposes of complying with UST release detetlon rag t.rlatlona 

9. If the tIghtness test Is considered a failed test, has the owner/operator been notified of the test 
results? 

x 

Note: The tank owner or operator must report a failed tghtness test as a suspected release to UST 
staff at the appropriate Ecology regional office within 24 hours of being notified by the testing firm 
that a failed tightness test has occurred. 

10 	If a failed test has occurred results :ndcato that there is a leak in the 	 Tank k 
T. 

Piping System 

If known the leak rate is 	gallons per hour 

diem not applicable 

I hereby certify that! have been the licensed superI'sorprcse,zr during the above listed tight ,wss testing 
activities and to the best of my knowledge they have been conthcted in compliance with all applicable stale 
and federal laws regulations and procedu res pertaining to underground storage iwiks 

Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173-360 WAC. 

Date 

Date 	 Siature of 

DAIOf 	 Scnatureol1aiik 

Proi.,dr urn (owner or person with a9flatur 

or A4jIhoñzed 
ECY010-159 (12191) 

0/9 d 
	

9TG 01 9EI LBS 	 'dd 12:01 65 90 Nflf 
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Sectlone . 4 arid 5 mu3t be completed aeparately for each tank and aaocIaf ad plpLng taMed at the site. For 
eddltlonal tank5 you may photocopy this form prior to completing. 

1. Tank ID Number (as registered with Ecology): Waste oil 	2. Data Installed: 	Est. 1986 - 

3. Tank capacity in aIlons: 	3000 Gallons 	 4. Date of tightness test: 8 / 3 1 / 9 2 

S. Last substance stored: 	Waste oil 	6. Is tank compartmeraIized? No 

Tank Is: 	X 	sLngie wall 	double wall 

Reason for conducting tightness test: 

X 	To comply witMoak detection requements in (JST rules 

To brig temporarily closed tank back into service 

Tank or piping repair 

Other (describe)  

S. Type of test concfucted: 	 10. Test method typo: 

Tank tightness test only 
	

X 	Overfill 

Une tightness test only 
	

Underflll volumetric 

Tank and lines tesled separately 	Nonvolumetric 

X 	Total system test (tank and lines tesled together) 

Tightness testing method(s) used (indicate if more than one method was used .. sea note following item 12): 

Test method name/version 
	Leak CQtT1?Utor 

Test method manufacturer 

If a tank tightness test was conducted, Indicate the percentage 
of tank volume that Was filled with nrnthict tluri.-ici thR tt 	1 fl11L 

Note: A tank must be tested up tc the product level fimited by the overfill prevention device. If an 
overfill prevention device is not installed, a tank must be tested up to the 95% full leveL When 
uriderfill volumetric testing methods are tised, the tank must be: 1) filled with product to the 95% full 
level or 2) the portion of the tank above the product level.must be tested using a nonvolumetnic 
method whith meets performance stancat -ds, for tightness testing. -- 

Indicate the method used to determine it groundwater was 
present above the bottom of the tank during the test (for single wall tanks): 	TWO ..evel test ccnuc ted 

The following items shall be initialed by the licensed supervisor whose signature appears below. 

v., 	kh' 	PJ* 

1. Has the tIghtness testing method used been denunatratad to meet the performance stanlard 
specified In the UST rules for the conditions und& which the test was conducted? (e.g., detecting a 
0.10 gallon per hour leak rate with probablity of detection of at least 95% and a probability of false 
alarm of no more than 5%) 

Note: A copy Of Ecolagy.s policy for demonstrating that leak dtecfion methods meerpebrrnance 
standards may be obtained by contacting Fc4logy's LIST section in Olympia. 

UUJfl ifut 
	

(cIet cormnues on page 	 page 2 of 

4< TOTL FflGE.03 :* 
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CRW1VEENYJRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, INcA. 
1'I)\ir)lN(; YVflt )NT%IIrA1, Si RvR'Es To TIlE NRT}JWEST FOR OVER 15 YEARS 

John R. Spnc 

Dirct 253-33-27(1 

June 22, 1999 

SeaLand Services 
Terminal Operations 
Attn: Mr. Guy Buzzoni 
000 Carnegie blvd. 

Charlotte, N.C. 28209 

Re Tacoma Site 

Dear GUy: 

You sent me a fax on June 8 11  asking five questions 
concerning the tank removal assessment. We will attempt to 
answer the questions in order of your request. 

1, 	Re: Section 4.0 Analytical Results: You asked the 
significance cf the common constituents between the 
sludge in the tank after removal and the soil. There 
are some common constituents as seen on the attached 
compilation of the analytical results. However, not 
all the constituents in the soil are found in the 
sludge and vie-a-versa. There is quite a bit of d.i.e:.l 
and comparative little oil in the soil, while the rat:io 
of diesel to cii n the tank is quite the opposite.. 
Seventy two percent of the sludge in the tank was 0±). 

with 26% beina diesel. The oil was almost; 300 more 
than the diesel. While the soil contained a ratio of  
oil to diesel which was quite the opposite, with VEry 

little oil, 

The significance of the volatile constituents found in 
the soil do not mean that the tank leaked, but that 
there were volati.e solvents in the soil from some 
source. The site has not been characterized in any 	rm 
except one soil sample from the excavation. It is 
common knowledge the soil in the Milwaukee Railroad 
yard was contaminated. Until the site is ful.l 
characterized, is quite impossi e to determine the 
source of the volatile contaminates. 

- 

120.1 E. 0 Street, Suite 109 S P.O. Bt,x 1803 5 Tacoma, Washmgton 98401- 1803 
I': 253. 627.3347 5 F: 253.572207 S E: ce1ic.cetinwcom 0 W; www.cctiw cvm  



81/17/194 	B:35 	2535724287 	 CETI 	 PAGE 03 

Mr. Guy Buzzoni 
June 22, 1999 
Page two 

The tank appeared to be tight, with no evidence of 
leaking. The piping was tight and there were no 
visual signs of leaking. The contamination was not 
visible or any indication of contaminate until the 
excavation exceeded four feet below ground surface 
(bgs) . The top of the tank was three feet bgs arid the 
piping ran down the top of the tank in the middle of 
the tank. 

If the tank had been overfilled, or the piping had 
leaked, thero surly would havo been somc indicoei,on of 
contaminates or product between the surface of the Land 
and the top of the tank or if the pipe leaked there 
would be some indication between the top of the tank 
and the piping. But, there was no evidence of any 
spill or release until the excavation reached a lov& 
fo.r feet below the surface of the land. 

I would suspect that there was some past spill or 
release of some solvent in that area before the tank 
was placed in service. 

it should also be noted that the constituents in th€ 
tank were not identical. There were some solvents in 
the tank such as 1,1,1 tricholoroethane (470,000 ug/kc 
and none in the soil. Likewise, there were 
constituents in the soil that were not found in the  
tank. The footprint is not a match. 

Section 6.0- Conclusions: We stated that there were no 
raised levels of Method 8263 volatile organic compounds 
in the soil sample. We define 'raised" as meaning 
levels above cleanup levels. Therefore, there are no 
raised levels of volatile organic compounds. 

Section 6.0 Conclusions: The soils in the excavatio:i 
as far as the one sample is indicative, contain both 
diesel and oil range petroleum hydrocarbons as well as 
chlorinated volatile organic. However, the chlorina:.ed 
volatile organic compounds are not above the cleanup 
level, and thus are not ecnsidered a contaminate in Jie 
cleanup sense. 

Section 6.0 Conclusions: There is no evidence that the 
waste oil tank was the source of any release. 

. See the LTST tightness testing form dated 9-2-92 attached 

1203 E. D Street, Suite 109 • P.O. Box 1803 • Tacoma, Wahingtot 95401- 18o3 
I'; 253. 627.347 • F:253.572.42Q7 0 I: ceti@cetinw.com  • W:www.cetijiw.co 
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Mr. Guy Buzzoni 
JUne 22, 1999 
Page three 

'. 	Section 6.0 Conclusions; You asked if the ch1Qrinä!d 
volatile organics most likely came from the waste oi 
tank. Our answer is contained in the report and in tb 
previous answers in this letter. There was no evidence 
of the tank or piping leaking. There was also no 
evidence of overfill releases occurring after the t:jn 
was installed. 

Our answers as contained herein are our opinion based on 
Stephen Spencer's physical presence on site. Steve has more ttri 
10 yrs experience in field work involved with tank 
decommissioning, along with his knowledge of field sampUng and 
other accepted practices to determine the presence of such 
Contaminates. 

I t;rust this will put this matter to rest. We, again 
suggest that the site be characterized in full. We have spoken 
to the J?OE project manager for the Milwaukee yard, and other at: 
the agency who have worked at the site. I gathered that there 
no question from their point of view that diesel contaminotic,n 
existed on the site prior to SeaLand's presence. 

If you have questions, oleas 

End: as stated 

1203 F. D Street, Suite 109 • P.O. Box 1S03 • Tacoma, Washington 98401- I803 
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